
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.485 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2022 

 
BENEFICIARIES UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES 

 
485.   SHRI ANURAG SHARMA: 

  
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

  
(a)  the number of beneficiaries under various schemes of the Ministry, State-wise, 

scheme-wise;  
  
(b)  whether the Government has taken steps to include all eligible women in need of 

support under the ambit of these schemes;  
  
(c)  if so, the details thereof; and 
  
(d)  the funds allocated to Uttar Pradesh in this regard? 
  

 
ANSWER 

 

 MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  
(a) to (c)  To ensure better monitoring and implementation including giving support 
to all eligible women, all the schemes being implemented by the Ministry for Women 
and Children in the country have been clubbed together into three verticals, viz. (1) 
Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0 for Nutrition Support for Children, Adolescent Girls 
and Pregnant Women & Lactating Mothers (2) Mission Shakti for safety and security of 
women and empowerment of women (3) Mission Vatsalya for protection and welfare of 
children. 
  

The State-wise number of beneficiaries under above mentioned schemes of the 
Ministry is annexed at Annexure-I. 
  
(d)  The funds allocated to Uttar Pradesh in this regard is annexed at Annexure-II. 
    

**** 
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Annexure-I 
  

State-wise number of beneficiaries under the schemes of the Ministry 
  

I. Mission Saksham Anganwadi & POSHAN 2.0 

  

State 
Total Benef

iciaries 
Lactating M

others 
Pregnant W

omen 
Childre

n 0-6M 
Children 6

M-3Y 
Children 

3-6Y 

Andhra Pra

desh 2806620 150965 255459 117629 1232770 1049797 

Arunachal P

radesh 55957 1743 2590 1897 22496 27231 

Assam 3597286 143693 244159 151958 1356840 1700636 

Bihar 10335951 398124 730181 320546 3902242 4984858 

Chhattisgar

h 2521013 90981 196908 79603 1038996 1114525 

Goa 70338 4833 4815 4027 33041 23622 

Gujarat 3886546 242367 276635 237676 1539103 1590765 

Haryana 1852862 116504 127322 78289 672970 857777 

Himachal Pr

adesh 517743 32651 39232 29916 215267 200677 

Jharkhand 3496885 159919 249154 143029 1423575 1521208 

Karnataka 4327213 224365 384104 193752 1852575 1672417 

Kerala 2400635 147050 177126 138288 860402 1077769 

Madhya Pra

desh 7475042 293063 547033 255351 2987653 3391942 

Maharashtr

a 6882779 268501 332697 252738 2454592 3574251 

Manipur 305854 10957 16690 11457 113254 153496 

Meghalaya 446705 19556 18881 20216 159916 228136 

Mizoram 123423 5323 8478 5360 47544 56718 

Nagaland 66116 615 666 631 21486 42718 

Odisha 4140294 200758 320230 195136 1613140 1811030 

Punjab 1118195 55488 104193 38483 548034 371997 

Rajasthan 4853815 328021 480727 217026 2148648 1679393 

Sikkim 35888 2011 2036 1852 13430 16559 

Tamil Nadu 3840424 297408 347174 288337 1752161 1155344 

Telangana 2174136 126579 203053 122599 942587 779318 

Tripura 361839 16385 26592 15558 134820 168484 

Uttar Prade

sh 20690404 1157508 1950632 971777 9191776 7418711 

Uttarakhand 822620 52981 73470 37470 385773 272926 

West Benga

l 8886409 389363 691431 378003 3404230 4023382 
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Andaman & 

Nicobar Isla

nds 15440 812 995 774 8364 4495 

Dadra & Na

gar Haveli - 

Daman & Di

u 30414 2671 3867 2556 12327 8993 

Delhi 730114 56666 54602 56396 354500 207950 

J&K 807747 47882 49573 25441 322635 362216 

Ladakh 19809 1088 943 893 8006 8879 

Lakshadwe

ep 5244 324 416 272 2783 1449 

Puducherry 37424 2124 2641 1687 20878 10094 

UT-Chandig

arh 53629 3661 3651 3685 19192 23440 

Total 99792813 5052940 7928356 4400308 40818006 41593203 
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II. Mission Vatsalya 

  
  

S. No. State Total Beneficiaries 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3069 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 147 

3 Assam 1378 

4 Bihar 2372 

5 Chhattisgarh 2167 

6 Goa 685 

7 Gujarat 1299 

8 Haryana 1786 

9 Himachal Pradesh 1147 

10 Jammu and Kashmir 579 

11 Jharkhand 1537 

12 Karnataka 3974 

13 Kerala 1380 

14 Madhya Pradesh 2982 

15 Maharashtra 3468 

16 Manipur 1980 

17 Meghalaya 915 

18 Mizoram 776 

19 Nagaland 597 

20 Orissa 7077 

21 Punjab 685 

22 Rajasthan 3670 

23 Sikkim 534 

24 Tamil Nadu 13877 

25 Tripura 875 

26 Uttar Pradesh 4722 

27 Uttarakhand 457 

28 West Bengal 6494 

29 Telangana 2822 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 301 

31 Chandigarh 153 

32 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 5 

33 Delhi 1835 

34 Puducherry 373 

  Total 76118 
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III. Mission Shakti 
  
A. One Stop Centre  

Sl. No. State /Uts Total 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands  1727 

2 Andhra Pradesh 35984 

3 Arunachal Pradesh  1521 

4 Assam 10949 

5 Bihar 23981 

6 Chandigarh 5781 

7 Chhattisgarh 33485 

8 Dadra & Nagar haveli and Daman &Diu 972 

9 Delhi 8159 

10 Goa 5403 

11 Gujarat 22265 

12 Haryana 24038 

13 Himachal Pradesh 927 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 6953 

15 Jharkhand 2143 

16 Karnataka 13257 

17 Kerala 11997 

18 Ladakh 27 

19 Madhya Pradesh 60002 

20 Maharashtra 15627 

21 Manipur 943 

22 Meghalaya 2301 

23 Mizoram 712 

24 Nagaland 956 

25 Odisha 18241 

26 Puducherry 369 

27 Punjab 11306 

28 Rajasthan 33826 

29 Sikkim 818 

30 Tamil Nadu 32347 

31 Telangana 43979 

32 Tripura 154 

33 Uttar Pradesh 185517 

34 Uttarakhand  6117 

35 West Bengal 58 

  Total 622842 
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B. Women Helpline Scheme 

Sl. 
No. 

State / UT Total Calls 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands  1988 

2 Andhra Pradesh 967473 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7856 

4 Assam 158581 

5 Bihar 246308 

6 Chandigarh 84080 

7 Chattishgarh 83655 

8 Dadra and Nagra Haveli and Daman and Diu 549 

9 Delhi 1744397 

10 Goa 25956 

11 Gujarat 1104595 

12 Haryana 53693 

13 Himachal Pradesh  20598 

14 Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh 129111 

15 Jharkhand 473499 

16 Karnataka 25680 

17 Kerala  146347 

18 Madhya Pradesh  203922 

19 Maharashtra 297591 

20 Manipur 826 

21 Meghalaya 32673 

22 Mizoram 12884 

23 Nagaland 2320 

24 Odisha 78576 

25 Punjab 1079818 

26 Rajasthan 30177 

27 Sikkim 2754 

28 Tamil Nadu 316178 

29 Telangana 262260 

30 Tripura 155 

31 Uttar Pradesh 596018 

32 Uttarakhand 6490 

  TOTAL 8197008 
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C. Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) 

  

Sl. No. State/UT 
No. of Beneficiaries Provided 

maternity benefits 

    

    

    

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 7,363     

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,269,964     

3 Arunachal Pradesh 25,173     

4 Assam 944,937     

5 Bihar 2,840,536     

6 Chandigarh 29,964     

7 Chhattisgarh 677,581     

8 
The Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 
Daman & Diu 

17,786     

9 Delhi 343,586     

10 Goa 20,605     

11 Gujarat 983,613     

12 Haryana 665,987     

13 Himachal Pradesh 229,767     

14 Jammu And Kashmir 293,129     

15 Jharkhand 686,818     

16 Karnataka 1,780,063     

17 Kerala 861,229     

18 Ladakh 4,250     

19 Lakshadweep 1,387     

20 Madhya Pradesh 2,999,651     

21 Maharashtra 2,722,356     

22 Manipur 54,721     

23 Meghalaya 44,183     

24 Mizoram 33,621     

25 Nagaland 28,122     

26 Odisha 5     

27 Puducherry 30,104     

28 Punjab 430,285     

29 Rajasthan 1,836,588     

30 Sikkim 11,854     

31 Tamil Nadu 1,191,821     

32 Tripura 91,642     

33 Uttar Pradesh 5,002,738     

34 Uttarakhand 227,350     

35 West Bengal 1,353,717     

Total 2,77,42,496     
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D. Sakhi Niwas 

S. No State/UTs No. of Beneficiary in Sakhi 
Niwas 

1. Andhra Pradesh 65 

2. Arunachal Pradesh 41 

3. Assam 106 

4. Chhattisgarh 174 

5. Chandigarh 325 

6. Delhi 1457 

7. Goa 00 

8. Gujarat 786 

9. Haryana 323 

10. Himachal Pradesh 92 

11. Jharkhand 172 

12. Karnataka 3492 

13. Kerala 7658 

14. Madhya Pradesh 317 

15. Maharashtra 3592 

16. Manipur 324 

17. Meghalaya 138 

18. Mizoram 166 

19. Nagaland 373 

20. Odisha 417 

21. Puducherry 147 

22. Punjab 551 

23. Rajasthan 194 

24. Sikkim 45 

25. Tamil Nadu 1799 

26. Telangana 549 

27. Uttar Pradesh 237 

28. West Bengal 112 

Total 23652 
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E. Shakti Sadan  

  

S. 

No. 

Name of State No. of Beneficiaries 

1.   Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3 

2.   Andhra Pradesh 564 

3.   Arunachal Pradesh 24 

4.   Assam 588 

5.   Chandigarh 25 

6.   Chhattisgarh 23 

7.   Delhi 59 

8.   Goa 44 

9.   Gujarat 121 

10.   Himachal Pradesh 18 

11.   Jammu & Kashmir 46 

12.   Jharkhand 79 

13.   Karnataka 1998 

14.   Kerala 162 

15.   Madhya Pradesh 347 

16.   Maharashtra 257 

17.   Manipur 1385 

18.   Meghalaya 265 

19.   Mizoram 125 
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20.   Nagaland 23 

21.   Odisha 1850 

22.   Punjab 24 

23.   Rajasthan 187 

24.   Sikkim 17 

25.   Tamil Nadu 967 

26.   Telangana 423 

27.   Tripura 83 

28.   Uttar Pradesh 385 

29.   Uttarakhand 17 

30.   West Bengal 816 

  Total 10955 

  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 
 

 

F. Palna 

  
  

               

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S.No. STATE Number Of Beneficiaries 

1 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

1800 

2 Assam 15242 

3 Goa 60 

4 Gujarat 1216 

5 Haryana 2292 

6 Himachal Pradesh 2184 

7 Karnataka 13250 

8 Kerala 4,000 

9 Manipur 10,675 

10 Meghalaya 714 

11 Mizoram 3901 

12 Nagaland 8150 

13 Punjab 3215 

14 Sikkim 152 

15 Tamil Nadu 6513 

16 Tripura 3417 

17 West Bengal 15050 

18 Chandigarh 288 

19 Delhi 1341 

20   Jammu & Kashmir 14025  

21 Puducherry 2127 

  Total 1,09,612 
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Annexure-II 

Funds allocated to Uttar Pradesh under the schemes of the Ministry  
  
I. Funds allocated under Mission Saksham Anganwadi & POSHAN 2.0 
  

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
S.No. Name of Scheme Funds allocated/ released for FY 2022-23 

1. Anganwadi Services 
Scheme (including 
Children)  

SNP ICDS (General) Total 
104297.70 79039.12 

1,83,336.82 

  
  
II. Funds allocated under Mission Shakti 
  

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
  

S.No. Name of Scheme Funds allocated/ released 
for FY 2022-23  

1. One Stop Centres 347.00 

2. Women Helpline 16.68 

3. PMMVY 17375.00 

  
**** 

 


